



CIN L 99999 MH 1937 PLC 002726

MUKAND LIMITED

Regd. Office : Bajaj Bhawan, Jamnalal Bajaj Marg, 226, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS AND QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,2016

Rs. Crores

	Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended
		30-Sep-16	30-Jun-16	30-Sep-15	30-Sep-16	30-Sep-15	31-Mar-16
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
-1	INCOME FROM OPERATIONS						
a)	Gross Sales	761.37	757.38	786.24	1,518.75	1,543.35	3,040.57
	Less : Excise Duty Recovered	86.17	84.00	87.93	170.17	170.00	337.05
	Net Sales	675.20	673.38	698.31	1,348.58	1,373.35	2,703.52
b)	Other Operating Income	4.18	4.20	10.41	8.38	15.92	27.47
	Total Income from Operations	679.38	677.58	708.72	1,356.96	1,389.27	2,730.99
-2	EXPENSES						
a)	Cost of materials consumed	285.89	263.97	343.78	549.86	645.67	1,203.92
b)	Purchase of Stock in Trade			0.47		0.47	0.88
c)	Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	-20.30	-9.73	-25.77	-30.03	-12.58	-71.08
d)	Stores, Spares, Components, Tools, etc. consumed	102.31	120.12	99.00	222.43	196.57	445.54
e)	Power & Fuel	47.65	46.89	50.15	94.54	94.06	197.32
f)	Employee benefits expense	41.06	43.24	40.45	84.30	82.13	171.26
g)	Depreciation and Amortisation expenses	17.63	17.24	18.15	34.87	36.37	73.99
h)	Other Expenditure	121.95	118.13	115.48	240.08	221.24	449.68
	Total Expenses	596.19	599.86	641.71	1,196.05	1,263.93	2,471.51
-3	Profit from Operations before Other Income , Finance Costs, & Net Exceptional income/ (Expenditure)	83.19	77.72	67.01	160.91	125.34	259.48
-4	Other Income	3.02	3.45	4.70	6.47	7.04	21.57
-5	Profit from Ordinary Activities before Finance Costs & Net Exceptional income/ (Expenditure)	86.21	81.17	71.71	167.38	132.38	281.05
-6	Less : Finance Costs (net)	70.11	68.28	70.84	138.39	139.71	278.91
-7	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before Net Exceptional income / (Expenditure)	16.10	12.89	0.87	28.99	-7.33	2.14
-8	Net Exceptional Income / (Expenditure)						
-9	Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities before Tax	16.10	12.89	0.87	28.99	-7.33	2.14
-10	Tax Expense (Provision for Deferred tax) including reversal of MAT entitlement credit	10.05	2.63	-0.15	12.68	-2.65	0.52
-11	Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities after Tax	6.05	10.26	1.02	16.31	-4.68	1.62
(12)	Extraordinary item (net of tax expense Rs Nil lakhs)						
(13)	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period	6.05	10.26	1.02	16.31	-4.68	1.62

(14)	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs 10/- per share)	141.41	141.41	141.41	141.41	141.41	141.41
(15)	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)						319.64
(16)	Earnings per Share (EPS) (not annualised) - (in Rs.)						
	Basic and Diluted EPS (in Rs.)						
	- Before Extra ordinary item	0.43	0.73	0.07	1.15	-0.33	0.11
	- After Extra ordinary item	0.43	0.73	0.07	1.15	-0.33	0.11

		Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended
		30-Sep-16	30-Jun-16	30-Sep-15	30-Sep-16	30-Sep-15	31-Mar-16
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
	SEGMENT REVENUE (NET OF EXCISE DUTY)						
1)	Specialty Steel	634.52	631.38	684.18	1,265.91	1,331.81	2,599.44
2)	Power Generation	15.40	16.21	6.27	31.60	15.89	39.96
3)	Industrial Machinery & Engineering Contracts	45.46	47.52	25.37	92.98	58.59	132.96
4)	Others						
	Sub-total	695.38	695.11	715.82	1,390.49	1,406.29	2,772.36
	Less : Inter Segment Revenue	-16.00	-17.53	-7.10	-33.53	-17.02	-41.37
	Total Segment Revenue	679.38	677.58	708.72	1,356.96	1,389.27	2,730.99
	SEGMENT RESULT						
1)	Specialty Steel	81.35	66.25	65.74	147.60	118.61	239.33
2)	Power Generation	13.93	14.81	4.49	28.74	12.51	33.75
3)	Industrial Machinery & Engineering Contracts	-8.12	-0.03	-0.53	-8.15	-0.57	-1.83
4)	Others	-0.70	-0.67	-0.43	-1.37	-0.71	-1.86
	Less : Inter segment margin	-0.09	-0.21	-0.11	-0.30	-0.11	-0.13
	Total Segment Result	86.37	80.15	69.16	166.52	129.73	269.26
	Add / (Less) :						
	Other net un-allocable :						
	Income	3.01	3.45	4.70	6.47	7.05	21.57
	Expenditure	3.17	2.43	2.15	5.61	4.40	9.78
	Other net un-allocable (expenditure) / income	-0.16	1.02	2.55	0.86	2.65	11.79
	Profit /(Loss) before Finance costs	86.21	81.17	71.71	167.38	132.38	281.05
	Less : Finance costs (net)	70.11	68.28	70.84	138.39	139.71	278.91
	Profit / (Loss) before tax	16.10	12.89	0.87	28.99	-7.33	2.14
	SEGMENT ASSETS / LIABILITIES	30-Sep-16	30-Jun-16	30-Sep-15	30-Sep-16	30-Sep-15	31-Mar-16
A	Segment Assets						
1)	Specialty Steel	3,346.50	3,273.02	4,665.35	3,346.50	4,665.35	4,693.01
2)	Power Generation	42.82	43.51	42.43	42.82	42.43	44.17
3)	Industrial Machinery & Engineering Contracts	443.41	478.20	587.09	443.41	587.09	646.93
4)	Others	122.04	122.01	128.54	122.04	128.54	121.48
5)	Corporate - Unallocable	441.65	453.91	440.46	441.65	440.46	451.06
		4,396.42	4,370.65	# 5,863.87	4,396.42	# 5,863.87	# 5,956.65
B	Segment Liabilities						

1)	Specialty Steel	982.76	950.30	939.33	982.76	939.33	923.78
2)	Power Generation	0.24	0.44	0.78	0.24	0.78	0.42
3)	Industrial Machinery & Engineering Contracts	70.00	87.44	68.48	70.00	68.48	89.42
4)	Others						
5)	Corporate - Unallocable	2,860.42	2,855.52	2,741.31	2,860.42	2,741.31	2,824.96
		3,913.42	3,893.70	3,749.90	3,913.42	3,749.90	3,838.58
	<i># Includes Revaluation Reserve</i>						

Statement of Assets and Liabilities as on						30-Sep-16	31-Mar-16
A	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES						
-1	Shareholders' Funds						
	(a) Share Capital				147.05	147.05	
	(b) Reserves and surplus				335.95	# 1,971.02	
	Sub-total Shareholders' Funds				483.00	2,118.07	
-3	Non Current Liabilities						
	(a) Long-term borrowings				1,578.27	1,581.87	
	(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)						
	(b) Other long term liabilities				4.00	4.00	
	(c) Long-term provisions				44.14	43.40	
	Sub total Non Current Liabilities				1,626.41	1,629.27	
-4	Current Liabilities						
	(a) Short-term borrowings				946.17	882.06	
	(b) Trade payables				864.81	837.79	
	(c) Other current liabilities				470.50	483.82	
	(d) Short-term provisions				5.54	5.64	
	Sub total Current Liabilities				2,287.02	2,209.31	
	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				4,396.43	5,956.65	
B	ASSETS						
-1	Non Current Assets						
	(a) Fixed Assets				760.17	# 2,436.03	
	(b) Non-current investments				250.02	250.87	
	(c) Deferred tax assets (net)				37.30	44.80	
	(d) Long-term loans and advances				113.23	116.39	
	(e) Other non-current assets				42.73	47.90	
	Non Current Assets				1,203.45	2,895.99	
-2	Current Assets						
	(a) Inventories				1,552.48	1,462.25	
	(b) Trade receivables				1,060.21	1,116.18	
	(c) Cash and Bank Balances				66.67	65.26	
	(d) Short-term loans and advances				234.48	204.69	
	(e) Other Current Assets				279.14	212.28	
	Sub total Current Assets				3,192.98	3,060.66	
	TOTAL ASSETS				4,396.43	5,956.65	
	# Includes Revaluation Reserve					1,651.38	

Notes:

- 1) Management's response to the observations of the auditors on the financial statements for the year ended 31.03.2016:
 - a) Advances due from and investments made in Vidyavihar Containers Limited (VCL), aggregating Rs. 47.13 Crore as at 30th September 2016 was same at Rs.47.13 Crore as at 31st March 2016. The Company, barring unforeseen circumstances, relies upon the estimation of future realizable values of the financial assets of VCL to recover its Exposures;
 - b) The investments in and debts / advances due from Bombay Forgings Limited (BFL) was at Rs.78.51 Crore as at 30th September 2016 as against Rs.78.28 Crore as at 31st March 2016. The management, considering its long term view on the 'Exposures', relies upon the valuation of unencumbered fixed assets of BFL as at 31st March, 2015 which was at Rs.66.94 Crore and value of current assets. It further relies upon future earnings from the ongoing business of BFL. The management considers the balance 'Exposures' to be 'Good' and adequately covered and barring unforeseen circumstances expects full realisability of the same in future.
 - c) Debts / advances recoverable from Stainless India Limited (SIL), which aggregated Rs.7.27 Crore as at 30th September 2016 as compared to Rs.7.31 Crore as at 31st March 2016. The management relies upon the realization from Land of SIL. The management considers the balance 'Exposures' to be 'Good' and adequately covered and barring unforeseen circumstances expects full realisability of the same in future.
 - d) The Company in previous years executed road construction projects in the state of Uttar Pradesh with National Highway Authority of India (NHAI) along with Centrodorstroy (CDS), Russia. The exposure on this account as at 30th September 2016 aggregated Rs.120.57 Crore and was at Rs.120.00 Crore as at 31st March 2016. The outcome of the Road Construction activity cannot be estimated with certainty at present. The amount of total claims excluding interest with NHAI now aggregates Rs.298.83 Crore (as at 31.03.2016: Rs.298.93 Crore). Bulk of these

Contd....

claims are now being processed at various appellate fora. It is the opinion of the management that in view of the substantially large claims to be settled progressively over a period of next 2 to 3 years, losses currently expected are already recognized till the close of the quarter.

- 2) In view of enactment of The Companies (Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016 by Notification No.GSR 364(E) dated 30th March 2016, applicable from 1st April 2016, Company has chosen to adopt original cost in place of revalued amount as per Accounting Standard AS-10 – Property, Plant and Equipment. Accordingly, the Revaluation Reserve amounting to Rs. 1,651.38 Crore appearing in the Books of Account of the Company as at 31st March 2016 with regard to revaluation of Company's free hold/lease hold lands at Kalwe/Dighe, Thane stands reversed on 1st April 2016.
- 3) Figures in respect of previous year / quarter have been regrouped / recast wherever necessary.
- 4) The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 9th November 2016. Statutory auditors have carried out a "Limited Review" of the financial results shown above.

**By Order of the Board of Directors
For Mukand Ltd.,**

Niraj Bajaj
Chairman & Managing Director

Rajesh V. Shah
Co-Chairman & Managing Director

Place: Mumbai
Date: 9th November, 2016